

20100256

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

FILED
IN THE OFFICE OF THE
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
November 24, 2010
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Michael Sorenson,)
)
Plaintiff/Appellant,) Supreme Court No. 20100256
)
vs.)
)
Barbara J. Felton,)
)
Defendant/Appellee.)
_____)

Appeal from the Judgment entered on July 28, 2010
Civ. No. 31-08-C-00105
County of Mountrail, Northwest Judicial District
Honorable William W. McLees, Presiding

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Robert G. Hoy
ND ID #03527

OHNSTAD TWICHELL, P.C.
901 - 13th Avenue East
P.O. Box 458
West Fargo, ND 58078-0458
TEL (701) 282-3249
FAX (701) 282-0825

*Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellant,
Michael Sorenson*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph</u>
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction.	1
Law and Argument.....	2
I. The word “or” indicates an alternative between different things or actions... ..	2
II. The abandoned mineral statute’s use of the word “or” indicates that a surface owner may give notice to the owner’s address of record..	3
Conclusion.....	13
Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph

CASES

Bickel v. Jackson,
530 N.W.2d 318 (N.D. 1995) 8, 10

Cota v. McDermott,
16 N.W.2d 54 (N.D.1944). 5, 6

Johnson v. Taliaferro et al, Civ. No. 10C5 (Bottineau County)
(currently on appeal in Supreme Court No. 2010-0314)... .. 12

Little v. Tracy,
497 N.W.2d 700, 705 (N.D. 1993). 4

Madden v. Dunbar,
201 N.W. 988 (N.D. 1924). 2

Reimers v. McElree,
28 N.W.2d 569, 572 (Iowa 1947). 11

State v. Brossart,
1997 ND 119, 565 N.W.2d 752, 757 (N.D. 1997) 7

State ex rel. Stenehjem v. FreeEats.com, Inc.,
2006 ND 84, 712 N.W.2d 828, 834 2

Texaco, Inc. v. Short,
454 U.S. 516 (1982). 8

STATUTES

N.D.C.C. § 1-01-06..... 6

N.D.C.C. § 1-02-01. 6

N.D.C.C. § 1-02-02. 2

N.D.C.C. § 38-18.1-06 (2005). 3, 4, 7
